
By receiving this Agenda Pack electronically you have saved the Authority approx. £4.27 in printing costs

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

AGENDA
Committee CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

Date and Time 
of Meeting

TUESDAY, 17 SEPTEMBER 2019, 2.00 PM

Venue COMMITTEE ROOM 1 - COUNTY HALL

Membership Councillor Merry (Chair)
Councillors Bowden, Driscoll, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent and Lister

1  Apologies for Absence  

To receive apologies for absence.

2  Declarations of Interest  

To be made at the start of the agenda item in question, in accordance with the 
Members’ Code of Conduct.

3  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 10)

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting on 15 July 2019

Presentations  

4  Cardiff & Vale UHB Emotional and Mental Health Development Work  

Dr Jenny Hunt/Dr Libby Erin presenting

5  Fostering Update  (Pages 11 - 18)

Kate Hustler presenting

6  Pupil Development Grant for Looked After Children  (Pages 19 - 42)

Siriol Burford, Regional Lead PDG LAC, Central South Consortium presenting



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

Reports  

7  Ty Storrie and Crosslands Annual Reports  (Pages 43 - 108)

General Items  

8  Corporate Parenting Strategy Refresh  

Member Items  

9  Work Streams  

Discussion Item – Natasha Hidderley, OM – Childrens Services

10 Member Visits  

Discussion Item – Natasha Hidderley, OM Childrens Services

11 Work Programme 2019/20  (Pages 109 - 110)

Discussion Item

Briefing Reports  

The next item is exempt from publication as it contains exempt information of the 
description contained in paragraph 12 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of 
Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972.  The public may be excluded from the 
meeting by resolution of the Committee pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 during discussion of these items.

12 Ty Storrie & Crosslands Registered Individual Reports  (Pages 111 - 150)

13 Urgent Items (if any)  

14 Date of next meeting  

The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday 17 
November 2019@ 2.00 pm

Davina Fiore
Director Governance & Legal Services
Date:  Wednesday, 11 September 2019
Contact:  Mandy Farnham, 
02920 872618, Mandy.Farnham@cardiff.gov.uk



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE

15 JULY 2019

Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson)
Councillors Bowden, Driscoll, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent, Lister, 
Brown and James

62 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Rose Whittle, Committee Advisor.

63 :   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

The Committee noted that at Council, at its annual meeting on 23 May 2019, 
appointed Councillor Sarah Merry as Chair and the following Members to the 
Committee:

Councillors Bowden, Driscoll, Hinchey, Jenkins, Lent and Lister.

64 :   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

The Council, at its annual meeting on 23 May 2019, agreed the following Terms of 
Reference:

(a) To champion the life chances and rights of Children Looked After; Children in 
need; Care Leavers and children and young people in the criminal justice system 
across the Council, with Elected Members and partners. 

(b) To actively promote real and sustained improvements by ensuring that there are 
mechanisms in place to:

 ascertain and have regard to the child or young person’s view, wishes and 
feelings, so far as reasonable practicable;

 have regard to the importance of promoting and respecting the child or young 
person’s dignity;

 have regard to the characteristics, culture and beliefs of the child or young 
person;

 have regard to the importance of providing appropriate support to enable the 
child or young person to participate in decisions that affect them;

 have regard to the importance of promoting the upbringing of the child by the 
child’s family, in so far as doing so is consisten
[...]
fective implementation through work plans and corporate parenting training 
programmes;

(i) To submit an annual progress report to the Cabinet and make recommendations 
where responsibility for that function rests with the Cabinet;

(j) To report to the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Committee as necessary;

(k) To recommend the appointment of co-opted members to the Committee for 
approval by Council;

(l) To submit an Annual Report on the work of the Committee to full Council.

(m)All Members of the Committee will be required to undertake relevant training to 
enable them to properly discharge their duties.

65 :   NOMINATION AND ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIR 

AGREED:  To note that the Committee elected Councillor Lent as Deputy Chair.  

Page 4



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

66 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received in accordance with the Members’ Code of 
Conduct.

67 :   MINUTES 

The minutes of the meetings held on 29 January 2019 and 2 April 2019 were agreed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairperson.

68 :   UNICEF CHILD FRIENDLY CITY STRATEGY  - PRESENTATION 

The Chairperson welcomed Lee Patterson (Community Education Officer, 
Achievement & Inclusion, Education and Lifelong Learning) to the meeting. 

Members were provided with a presentation outlining the partnership between Unicef 
and Cardiff in working towards Cardiff becoming a Child Friendly City.  The 
presentation outlined the 5 Goals (the last 3 of which are thematic) and the 17 
commitments to action.  The delivery plan itself is much more detailed, with a review 
taking place every 6 months.

The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions were summarised as follows:

 Members expressed  concern at the number of elected members 
who have still not undertaken the Unicef training and queried 
whether there is an expectation that
[...]
he Chairperson welcomed Natasha Hidderley (Interim Operational Manager, 
Specialist Services) to the meeting.

Members were provided with a detailed presentation and noted that Cardiff has 
become an example of good practice within the region and are taking the lead in 
deciding what should be provided.  

The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions were summarised as follows:

 Members referred to the Mind of My Own app and asked whether 
consideration is being given to those leaving care being allowed 
access.  It was noted that as the app is being purchased by the 
authority, the view is that access should remain with care leavers 
certainly until the age of 25.  

 Members discussed their concerns that there is no funding 
provision for Higher Education for those who have been in care 
and have reached the age of 25.   As there is no provision, the In 
to Work and Bright Starts teams try to help with finding a pathway 
for those who wish to consider further education at that time.  
Officers advised that some case studies could be provided to 
Members at a later meeting. 

 Members queried the stability of the Personal Advisor service and 
noted that it probably one of the most stable within the service and 
there is a very limited movement of staff.  

 Members expressed concern that 57% of care leavers felt unsafe 
when they first left care and queried whether that is representative 
of Cardiff but were advised that the authority is trying to build a 
stronger community.  Young people are being provided with 
information as to where to seek advice about any issues they 
encounter, knowledge provides a feeling of strength.  

Page 6



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 Members queried how we support our young people who are 
attending at university.  The OM advised that the Personal 
Advisors are very good at providing advice, whether that be 
finance and budgeting issues, housing, the yellow box scheme 
which is an equipment exchange.  It is largely about creating 
independence as opposed to dependency.  As officers it is also 
necessary to sign off on financial assistance, for example for a gap 
in finance for accommodation.  As parents we would provide that 
for our children, and the authority has to offer similar assistance. 

AGREED: To note the presentation.

70 :   CARE AND SUPPORT PLANS - PRESENTATION 

The Chairperson welcomed Natasha Hidderley (Interim Operational Manager, 
Specialist Services) to the meeting.

Members were provided with a presentation outlining a number of matters:

 The statutory requirements for the plan;
 The review process; and
 The aims

AGREED:  To note the presentation.

71 :   CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY/EDUCATION ITEM 

The Chairperson welcomed Deborah Driffield (Interim Assistant Director, Children’s 
Services) to the meeting.  Members were provided with a presentation providing 
information outlining the need for and the development of the new Cardiff Children’s 
Services Strategy 2019 – 2022

The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions were summarised as follows:

 Members sought clarification in changes in the structure chart and 
were advised that currently there were a number of interim 
operational managers in place, which has been necessary during 
the transition period.  However, the quality of the applications has 
been high.  It is necessary to bring on younger less experienced 
members of staff, and it hoped that the interim operational 
managers will be able to provide a wealth of experience and assist 
those less experienced.  

 Members discussed potential funding from Welsh Government and 
queried whether, if money is saved, will there be further 
investment, for example better residential facilities and housing for 
our young people.  It is important to give them the best possible 
experience.  The reduction expectation, as it relates to the 
numbers in local authority care, was discussed.  Members were 
advised that there would be no financial penalties, it is about work 

Page 7



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

being done to develop a plan to reduce numbers.  It was noted, in 
respect of the reduction expectation figure, children who are living 
at home but are still subject to a care order has a negative impact 
on that figure.  

 Members noted the intention to develop a parent’s participation 
charter with a view to it being co-produced by parents for parents.  
It is important to develop ways to work with parents and encourage 
them to become peer educators.

 As there is to be a review and relaunch of the Youth Offending 
Service (YOS) management board Members asked for 
consideration to be given to there being elected members on that 
board.  

 Members queried how many children from other authorities were in 
education in this area and were advised that it was very few.  
There are more children from Cardiff in education in other 
authorities. 
 

 Members noted that the development and implementation of the 
strategy is a huge piece of work, which is no doubt expensive and 
disruptive and wanted to be reassured that it was transformative 
and that the service would be better.  Members were advised that 
a lot of consideration has gone into the strategy and it cannot be 
delivered unless there is a change in the structure.  Officers 
accepted that it was indeed a huge piece of work but did not 
accept that it was a huge cost.  Not all staff are happy with the 
structure changes, however, there has to be a change to ensure 
that a difference is made to the lives of our young people and their 
families. 

AGREED: To note the content of the strategy.

72 :   FORWARD PLAN/WORK PROGRAMME 

AGREED:  To note the Forward Plan/Work Programme

73 :   BRIEFING REPORTS 

Members were provided with the following Briefing Reports:

 Quarter 4 Performance Report
 Quarter 4 Complaints Report

Members discussed the Quarter 4 performance report:

 Members noted the IRO team is nearly at full strength and there 
has been positive praise of that team and issues are now being 
escalated in a timely manner. 

Page 8



This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg

 Members noted that KS 2 & 4 Children Looked After (CLA) 
perform better than all children with care and support needs that 
that performance drops significantly at KS 4.  Officers advised that 
a number of case studies have been done, Year 10 is when a lot of 
children’s lives unravel ad there are a lot of stories behind those 
results.  This year there has been an increase in the number of 
CLA in Year 11, the authority is aware of their targets and are 
working hard to get the information as soon as possible.  A bid has 
been put in with the Consortium to provide for tutoring and support 
for Year 10 and 11 pupils.  

AGREED:  To note the briefing reports

74 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY) 

No urgent items were tabled at the meeting.  

75 :   DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The following committee meeting dates were noted:

17 September 2019 at 2.00 pm
18 November 2019 at 2.00 pm
28 January 2020 at 2.00 pm
17 March 2020 at 2.00 pm
19 May 2020 at 2.00 pm
21 July 2020 at 2.00 pm

The meeting terminated at 4.15 pm

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



Fostering Update 
September 2019 P

age 11

A
genda Item

 5



Recruitment & Retention 

of Foster Carers
The recruitment and retention of foster carers 
continues to be a priority area for the service to 
address the balance between placements with 
in-house foster carers and independent 
fostering agencies.

In January 2019, a Fostering Project Team was  
established to review fees & allowances and 
recruitment & retention. 

P
age 12



Fees & Allowances   

• Reviewed the ‘Cardiff’ Offer 

• Increase in standard weekly allowance

• Matched the 5-10 year old rate of payment with 
the 0-4 year old payment to prevent reduction

• Introduction of 54 weekly payments

• Payments for birthdays, holidays and religious 
festivals

P
age 13



Recruitment & 
Retention
• Dedicated Corporate Comms Officer to support Fostering 
• Review of website in progress
• Social media campaign with paid adverts on Facebook & Google
• Regular features on Councils Facebook & Twitter pages 
• Commitment from PSB to promote via their online platforms
• Promoted through Education online platforms
• Registered Social Landlords promoting via online platforms 
• Fostering banners in 8 parks throughout the City
• Steps to increase diversity of Foster Carers via PRIDE & in 

communities

P
age 14



Recruitment & 
Retention
• Worked with other directorates - fostering 

referrals from HUBS & Into Work Services 

• Attendance at events throughout the City i.e. 
Cardiff Castle, IKEA & Community Events 

• Adverts in Tenants Times & magazine 
produced by UHB

P
age 15



Next Steps 

• Additional funding 300K recurring 
• Review of resources  
• Service modernisation  

1. Provide 24 hour informal support 
2. Plans to introduce ‘finders fee’ for existing foster carers
3. Digitalisation for Foster Carers 
4. Therapeutic interventions (where appropriate) 

P
age 16



Impact 

• Significant increase in enquiries (including 
enquiries from IFA foster carers wishing to 
transfer to the in house service)

• 15 in-house fostering 15 assessments ongoing 

• No quick fix – approx. 9 months timeframe 
from application to placement

P
age 17



Any questions ? P
age 18



PUPIL 
DEVELOPMENT 

GRANT FOR 
LOOKED AFTER 
CHILDREN (PDG 

LAC)
Siriol Burford Regional Lead PDG LAC 

Central South Consortium

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 6



The Grant

• Welsh Government - since April 2015
• The funding is held centrally at Central South 

Consortium
• Directors of Education from each local 

authority have to agree priorities for each 
area.

• Schools are able to apply for funding to 
support looked after children and formerly 
looked after children

P
age 20



Grant for 2019/20
The grant allocation is as follows 

1. Salary for Regional Lead 

2.        Support for Children placed outside of Wales

The out of Wales commitment. Funding for children placed outside of Wales will be accessed in the 
same way as schools access funding within the region

3. Strategically Delivered Support

The consortium will strategically support Looked After Children in education and the 
commitment will be (10%) The region will work to raise attainment of Looked After Children 
by providing a regional training programme for schools and Local Authorities.  These courses 
can be accessed through Cronfa and can be viewed in the Consortium Prospectus in due 
course

P
age 21



Grant for 2019/20
4. Bursary. 

The Consortium has established a bursary fund for Local 
Authorities to ensure in year needs can be supported 
across the region which is focussed on school 
improvement. 

5. Targeted Support for schools 
The Consortium will support cluster school needs. 
Schools will be expected to include this funding within SIP 
with identified outcome measures.

P
age 22



A National Model for 2019/20

• Support through the grant to disproportionately benefit 
looked after and formerly looked after children contributing 
to the development of inclusive schools committed to equity 
and wellbeing benefitting all learners. 

• Funding will go to clusters of schools and settings to build 
capacity and to provide bespoke interventions, both of 
which need to be based on evidence and impact.

• All activity in relation to the grant should consider 
sustainability beyond the lifetime of the grant.

•

P
age 23



Outcomes

• Projects must aim to enhance curriculum opportunities to 
support social and emotional development, which impacts on 
the following areas: 
– Raising attainment/achievement
– Improve attendance
– Reduce exclusions

It is acceptable for clusters to develop and implement 
interventions which have a beneficial impact on all children, but 
the expectation is that they will have a greater potential benefit 
on children who are looked after, or formerly looked after.  
Evaluations will be based on the outcomes for Looked After or 
Formerly Looked After pupils only.

P
age 24



Objectives

• Raise attainment of Looked After and Formerly CLA 
pupils to close the attainment gap

• Enhance the capacity of schools to improve the 
outcomes for pupils through training and support, 
through school to school working and the sharing of 
good practice (hopefully within the cluster).

• Ensure that partnerships across the region continue to 
develop within CSC, schools, Social Care and other 
agencies.

• The Quality Mark is a key component in achieving 
consistent good practice which is shared from school to 
school and within clusters.

P
age 25



• We believe that every Looked After and 
formerly Looked After pupil has the right to 
provision and support to enable them to fulfil 
their potential.  We should have high 
expectations for all pupils which then leads to 
achievement for learners in the academic and 
personal and social aspects of their lives 
irrespective of their circumstances.

Central South Consortium Vision and 
Objectives

P
age 26



Reporting arrangements from 
Summer 2019

P
age 27



Foundation Phase, Key Stage 2 
and Key Stage 3

P
age 28



 Main Changes:

 Teacher assessment can be used for information purposes e.g. to develop 
school improvement policies etc. but not for school accountability purposes 
below national level.

 There is no change to the collection process or, therefore, the information 
that WG will hold.

 Teacher assessment data below National level will be removed from all 
publicly available data sources:

 My Local School

 StatsWales website

 Statistical Releases

 Comparative data for Local Authorities and Regional
[...]
SCA) when the reviews were carried out.

• Future reports will follow the RISCA Guidance on completing the quality 

of care review in order to satisfy Regulation 80 so will be in a consistent 

format.

• Under Regulation 80 it is the responsibility of the Responsible 

Individual ( RI) to ensure suitable arrangements are in place to assess, 

monitor and improve the quality and safety of the service.

• Under Regulations 73 & 74 the RI must undertake 3 monthly visits and 

produce a report on the adequacy of resources available to provide the 

service in accordance with the requirements o service providers set out 

in Parts 3 to 15 of the Regulations. 

P
age 44



Ty Storrie Report
• The home transferred into Cardiff Council on 1 June 

2019.

• The report covers April 2018-April 2019 and is an 

Action for Children Report that was completed by their 

RI. P
age 45



Ty Storrie Report
• The report highlights significant staffing challenges during the 

period with two changes of interim managers.

• 6 new children were offered overnight respite during the period  

and 2 children received tea visits prior to overnight stays being 

introduced.

• Contracted to deliver 863 bed spaces per year and 881 nights 

were delivered and 22 tea visits.

• Reference to a positive inspection report which was received in 

March 2019.

• The report stated that children were looked after by a committed 

and caring staff team, individual needs were understood and 

good relationships exist with parents and partner agencies. 

Overall it determined that children received a good standard of 

care and support during their stays with evidence of positive 

outcomes being achieved.

P
age 46



Ty Storrie Report
Things that have gone 

well:

• Adapting to meet 

individual needs

• Development of 

meaningful & realistic 

outcomes

• Reduction in number of 

cancelled stays

• Positive inspection 

report

• Christmas Party

Things that they were still 

working on:

• Integration with Health

• Strengthening the 

involvement of children 

and young people in 

service delivery

• Response to 

maintenance requests  

(improving)

P
age 47



Ty Storrie Report
Complaints & Allegations
• No complaints were received during the period

• A child Protection matter was investigated in August 2018 and a 

Police investigation in respect of a staff member was undertaken.

• This was the subject of the one formal notification (of a significant 

event) that was notified to CIW during the period.

Staffing
• 5 new staff members were recruited during the year

• Training was delivered in relation to Team TEACH, Safeguarding, 

Medication Administration, Manual Handling, Epilepsy Awareness 

and Food Hygiene.

• High levels of sickness was noted and over-reliance on agency 

staff to provide cover.

P
age 48



Ty Storrie Report
Feedback from parents
• It 100% benefits us as a family

• I am very happy with the serviced and trust staff

• It allows me time with my daughter. I am really 

pleased with “A” starting to integrate and interact with 

others.

• It allows us to catch up on sleep and spend time 

together.

P
age 49



Ty Storrie Report
Areas of Development
• Integration with Health

• Development of clear systems for monitoring 

outcomes

• Proactively develop processes for gathering 

children and young people’s views

• Gathering objective feedback from 

stakeholders

• Strengthening feedback to parents ( “What I 

did at Ty Storrie”).

P
age 50



Ty Storrie Report
Conclusion
• Focus on ensuring a more consistent and 

settled period for staff team – with positive 

impact on the quality of care.

• Families have rebuilt their trust in the service 

(following a negative CIW report the previous 

year).

• Staff reported that they feel supported.

P
age 51



Crosslands Report
Overview
• 15 young people in placement during period

• 2 emergency admissions

• 9 discharged on a planned basis

• 1 returned after 7 months following 2 f
[...]
rms 
them of:

 Activities I took part in:
 What I had to eat………..and any new foods I tasted:
 How I slept
 How I behaved
 What I liked 
 Anything I didn’t like

Conclusion

This year we have continued to focus on ensuring a more consistent and settled period for the 
staff team, which has positively impacted on the quality of care we have provided for children 
and young people.

This stability has allowed families to rebuild the trust in the service provision and the reduction 
of number of cancellations has demonstrated this; as well as a positive inspection in March of 
this year.

All staff have reported that they now feel supported and they receive regular supervision.

We have continued to work closely with Cardiff County Council to ensure delivery of a quality 
service that meets the needs of the children, young people and families who use the service.

Jane Weeks 

Responsible Individual  

Page 72



Page 1

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
[...]



Document is Restricted

Page 123

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 137

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 21 of Part(s) 4 and 5 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Fostering Update
	6 Pupil Development Grant for Looked After Children
	PUPIL DEVELOPMENT GRANT FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN (PDG LAC)
	The Grant
	Grant for 2019/20
	Grant for 2019/20
	A National Model for 2019/20
	Outcomes
	Objectives�
	Central South Consortium Vision and Objectives
	Item 6 - Evaluation Developments May 2019

	7 Ty Storrie and Crosslands Annual Reports
	Item 7 - Ty Storrie Annual Report (redacted)
	Item 7 - Crosslands Annual Quality Assurance Report

	11 Work Programme 2019/20
	12 Ty Storrie & Crosslands Registered Individual Reports
	Item 12 - CONF RI Report - Ty Storrie May 2019
	Item 12 - CONF - RI Report Crosslands - June 2019




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
 
17 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
Present: Councillor Merry(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Bowden, Driscoll, Hinchey, Hopkins, Jenkins, Lent 

and Lister 
 

Officers 
Present: 

Claire Marchant (Director Social Services), Natasha Hidderley 
(OM, Specialist Services) and Sheila Davies (OM, Legal - 
Community) 
 

Advisors 
Present: 

Rose Whittle and Gillian James 
 

 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Robert Hopkins to the Committee. 
 
76 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received for this meeting.  
 
77 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received for this meeting in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct. 
 
78 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2019 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairperson. 
 
79 :   CARDIFF & VALE UHB EMOTIONAL AND MENTAL HEALTH 

DEVELOPMENT WORK  
 
The Chair welcomed Dr Libby Erin (Clinical Psychologist) to the meeting, it was noted 
that unfortunately Dr Jenny Hunt, Head of Child Psychology had been unable to 
attend. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation outlining the currently position in relation 
to the Developmental Trauma Service for Children who are Looked After.  
 
Dr Libby outlined the Service Model, the Nurturing attachment group, information 
about the consultation and joint working, an example of the work being done and also 
how the position going forward; including  
 

 growth of the team; 

 work is divided between Cardiff and the Vale with embedded teams in in 
Social Services;  

 all social workers attending the nurturing attachment group by 2020; 

 training at the start of foster care journey/teacher training and student social 
workers which will aid the move towards prevention; 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 meeting demand for therapy and training; and 

 becoming truly trauma responsive. 
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.  Those discussions were summarised as follows: 
 

  Members queried the nature of the problems that arose during 
meetings with families and children and noted often the same 
themes did arise, for example trust issues and a lack of coherent 
narrative.  Shame is also a massive topic. All of which is fed back 
in to future training and conversations. 
 

  Members noted that there was not a waiting list as such.  Either 
the team do or do not have the capacity, turnover is slow due the 
nature of the work. 
 

  Members queried whether it was possible to observe one of the 
groups bearing in mind the issues of privacy and data protection. 
 

  Members were advised that there was a real thirst for information 
from teachers as opposed to there being a lack of awareness - 
anecdotally teachers find the input very helpful.  It is hoped that the 
trauma responsive model can be embedded within schools. 
 

  Members discussed funding and whether the service was properly 
resourced.  The service is currently funded by means of Integrated 
Care Funding and currently funding is being provided for an 
additional 5 members of staff.  The costs of any foster care 
placement breaking down would be far greater.  

 
RESOLVED:  To note the presentation. 
  
 
80 :   FOSTERING UPDATE  
 
The Chair welcomed Kate Hustler (Operational Manager, Family Care, Childrens 
Services) to the meeting. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation providing information in relation to the 
recruitment & retention of foster carers; fees and allowances and the steps to be 
taken going forward. 
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.   
 

  Members discussed the compliance monitoring which has now 
been in place for the last few months which allows the team to look 
at blockages and drift.   
 

  Members were advised that currently foster carers receive in the 
region of £450 per week, the majority of the monies received is not 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

taxable and foster carer are still entitled to other universal benefits.  
It was noted however, that it is not all about money, but often about 
support, training and the relationship with social workers. 
 

 
RESOLVED:  To note the presentation. 
 
 
81 :   PUPIL DEVELOPMENT GRANT FOR LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN  
 
The Chair welcomed Siriol Burford, Regional Lead PDG LAC, Central South 
Consortium to the meeting. 
 
Members were provided with a presentation outlining the nature of the PDG, details 
of the grant for 2019-2020, the national model for 2019-2020 together with objectives 
and outcomes.  Members were also provided with a presentation outlining the 
reporting arrangements from summer 2019.   
 
The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.   
 

  Members discussed the funding to go to clusters of schools to 
build capacity and to provide bespoke interventions.  It was noted 
that there has to be good collaboration between the schools.  
Funding will be based on evidence and impact.  The clusters will 
have a CLA lead who will work across both primary and secondary 
schools.  Members will be provided with case studies in due 
course.   
 

  Members were advised that although a presentation had been 
provided outlining the new reporting arrangements as yet the 
figures cannot be reported.  It is hoped that the data will be 
available for the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
RESOLVED:  To note the presentation 
 
 
82 :   TY STORRIE AND CROSSLANDS ANNUAL REPORTS  
 
The Chair welcomed Angela Bourge to the meeting.  Members received the Annual 
Quality Assurance Reports from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 in respect of Ty 
Storrie and Crosslands Children’s Homes.   
 
Members were provided with a presentation.  It was noted that under regulations 73 
& 74 the RI must undertake 3 monthly visits and produce a report on the adequacy of 
resources available to provide the service in accordance with the requirements of 
service providers set out in Parts 3 – 15 of the regulations.   
 
The presentation covered complaints and allegations, staffing, feedback from young 
people and parents and areas of development.  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

The Committee were invited to comment, seek clarification or raise questions on the 
information received.   
 

  Members noted the significant staffing challenges during the period 
with two changes of interim managers, and that, amongst other 
things, future focus is on ensuring a more consistent and settled 
period for staff which will in turn have a positive impact on the 
quality of care.   
 

 
RESOLVED:  To note the reports 
 
 
83 :   CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY REFRESH  
 
Natasha Hidderley, Operational Manager, Specialist Services advised Members that 
the current Corporate Parenting Strategy is currently being reviewed and queried 
whether Members felt that it should be aligned with the new Children’s Services 
Strategy. 
 
AGREED:  To align the new Corporate Parenting Strategy with the Children’s 
Services Strategy. 
 
84 :   WORK STREAMS  
 
AGREED: To align Members current work streams with those referred to in the 
Children’s Strategy, Members to be notified of the OM lead for those various work 
streams. 
 
85 :   MEMBER VISITS  
 
Members discussed suggestions for Member visits to be arranged when further 
information was provided in relation to the Work Streams. 
 
86 :   WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20  
 
AGREED:  To note the Forward Plan/Work Programme 
 
87 :   TY STORRIE & CROSSLANDS REGISTERED INDIVIDUAL REPORTS  
 
The reports in respect of this item were considered exempt from publication as they 
contained exempt information of that described in paragraph 12 of Part 4 and 
Paragraph 21 of Part 5 of Schedule 12A Local Government Act 1972. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(i) That the public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of this item; 

and 
 

(ii) That the content of the reports be noted. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
88 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no urgent items. 
 
89 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
The date of the next scheduled meeting of the Committee is on Monday 18th 
November 2019. 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 4.30 pm 
 


